

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/26/2019 10:51 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96585-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LAKEHAVEN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, HIGHLINE WATER
DISTRICT, and MIDWAY SEWER DISTRICT,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT CITY OF FEDERAL WAY'S RESPONSE TO
BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE ALDERWOOD WATER &
WASTEWATER DISTRICT, RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION
OF WASHINGTON, AND WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
SEWER & WATER DISTRICTS**

Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA # 36748
Jamie L. Lisagor, WSBA #39946
Shae Blood, WSBA #51889
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
206-245-1700

J. Ryan Call, WSBA #32815
Mark D. Orthmann, WSBA #45236
CITY OF FEDERAL WAY
33325 8th Avenue South
Federal Way, WA 98003
253-835-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Amici’s Policy Arguments Are Irrelevant and Without Merit. 2

 B. WASWD Mischaracterizes This Court’s Authority on Governmental Tax Immunity. 5

 C. Amici’s Arguments on the Governmental/Proprietary Distinction Fail. 9

 1. Amici’s recitation of case law related to the provision of water and sewer services to billed customers is incorrect. 9

 2. Amici do not provide any bases to overturn the well-established governmental/proprietary distinction. 15

III. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Aronson v. City of Everett</i> , 136 Wash. 312, 39 P. 1101 (1925).....	13
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 28, 1988).....	14
<i>Bjork v. City of Tacoma</i> , 76 Wash. 225, 135 P. 1005 (1913).....	13
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	6, 14
<i>City of Bellevue v. Patterson</i> , 16 Wn. App. 386, 556 P.2d 944 (1976)	6, 7
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 59 Wn.2d 150, 367 P.2d 123 (1961).....	7, 8
<i>City of Seattle v. Stirrat</i> , 55 Wash. 560, 104 P. 834 (1909).....	10, 11, 14
<i>City of Wenatchee v. Chelan Cty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 181 Wn. App. 326, 325 P.3d 419 (2014)	8, 16
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	2
<i>Hayes v. City of Vancouver</i> , 61 Wash. 536, 112 P. 498 (1911).....	11
<i>Hutton v. Martin</i> , 41 Wn.2d 780, 252 P.2d 581 (1953).....	11, 12
<i>Kilbourn v. City of Seattle</i> , 43 Wn.2d 373, 261 P.2d 407 (1953).....	11
<i>King Cty. v. City of Algona</i> , 101 Wn.2d 789, 681 P.2d 1281 (1984).....	5, 6, 7, 8

<i>King Cty. v. King Cty. Water Dists. Nos. 20, 45,49, 90, 111, 119, 125, No. 96360-6, 2019 WL 6605260 (Wash. Dec. 5, 2019)</i>	4, 10
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle,</i> 164 Wn.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	17, 19
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle,</i> 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cty. v. Town of Newport,</i> 38 Wn.2d 221, 228 P.2d 766 (1951).....	14
<i>Russell v. City of Grandview,</i> 39 Wn.2d 551, 236 P.2d 1061 (1951).....	11, 14
<i>Shandrow v. City of Tacoma,</i> 188 Wash. 389, 62 P.2d 1090 (1936).....	14
<i>Sonitrol Nw., Inc. v. City of Seattle,</i> 84 Wn.2d 588, 528 P.2d 474 (1974).....	2
<i>State v. Otton,</i> 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	15
<i>State v. Roggenkamp,</i> 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	12, 15
<i>Wash. State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Constr. Co.,</i> 165 Wn.2d 679, 202 P.3d 924 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle,</i> 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	3, 5

Other State Cases

Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. City of Phoenix,
631 P.2d 553 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)..... 8

*Vill. of Willoughby Hills v. Bd. of Park Comm’rs of
Cleveland Metro. Park Dist.*, 209 N.E.2d 162 (Ohio 1965) 8

Washington Statutes

Laws of 1913, ch. 161 11

Laws of 1929, ch. 114.....11

Laws of 1961, ch. 136, § 115

Laws 1967, ch. 164, § 115

Laws of 1982, 1st ex. sess., ch. 1711

Laws of 1996, ch. 230.....12

RCW 4.92.090 15

RCW 4.96.010 15

RCW 35A.82.020..... 1, 5, 20

RCW 54.24.080 4

RCW 57.08.005(3)..... 4

RCW 57.08.081 4

Tit. 54 RCW 4

State Rules

RAP 10.3(e) 9

City Code Provisions

Edgewood Mun. Code 5.08.030(E) 4

Federal Way Rev. Code 3.10.040(1)-(8)3, 4

Federal Way Rev. Code 3.10.220-.240.....4

Wenatchee City Code 5.84.020(3)(a)4

Other Authorities

Hugh D. Spitzer, *Realigning the Governmental/Proprietary
Distinction in Municipal Law*, 40 Seattle U. L. Rev. 173 (2016) 16

Revenue Guide for Washington Cities & Towns, Mun. Research Servs.
Ctr. (Nov. 2019).....3
